
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2019 AT 7.30 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Herbert Chapman
Councillor Guest
Councillor Tindall
Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Barrett
Councillor Arslan
Councillor Mahmood

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Sinha
Councillor Townsend
Councillor Claughton
Councillor Symington
Councillor Taylor

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

7. REVIEW OF COMMISSIONING PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS AND 
COMMISSIONING PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 174)

8. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS UPDATE  

A presentation will be given on the night relating to this item.

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 175 - 176)



Report for: Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 22 October 2019

Part: I

Title of report: Review of Commissioning & Procurement Strategy and 
Standing Orders

Contact: Andrew Williams, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Contracted 
Services

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director for Corporate & Contracted 
Services

Author/Responsible Officer
Ben Hosier - Group Manager – Procurement & Contracted 
Services
Andrew Linden – Commissioning & Procurement Team Leader

Purpose of report: 1. To provide committee with an overview of the main 
changes to the Commissioning & Procurement Strategy 
and Standing Orders.

Recommendations 1. That Committee notes the main changes to the 
Commissioning & Procurement Strategy and Standing 
Orders. 

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

All future major changes will be presented to this Committee.

Corporate 
objectives:

The proposed changes will ensure that all commissioning and
procurement activities of the Council will align with the vision
and priorities as stated in the Corporate Plan and national best 
practice.

Implications:
‘Financial’

‘Value for money’ 

Financial

There are no financial implications from the review of the 
Commissioning 
[...]
he Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The standing orders have been designed to provide a governance framework for 
officers and members to work within when carrying out commissioning and procurement 
activities on behalf of the Council.

Any major changes to these documents are presented to the Finance & Resources 
Overview Scrutiny Committee, before being recommended to Cabinet and then Full 
Council, the current documents were last adopted by Full Council in June 2014.

The purpose of this report is to provide committee with an overview of the main 
changes to the commissioning & procurement strategy and standing orders.

This report provides the Committee with assurances that the commissioning & 
procurement strategy and standing orders remain fit for purpose and provide robust and 
transparent governance arrangements that support the delivery of the Corporate Plan.  

Page 4



Commissioning & Procurement Strategy

1. National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 2018
  

1.1 In previous procurement strategies, the Council has made reference to the 
deliverables and outcomes of the National Procurement Strategy whilst also taking 
account of local issues and the Corporate Plan. 

1.2 Rather than try and establish a separate strategy for the Council, it is recommended 
that the Council adopt the National Procurement Strategy 2018 as it best describes 
the priorities facing local government over the next few years.      

1.3 The Local Government Association launched a new National Procurement Strategy 
in 2018. It reflects learning from the 2014 strategy and focuses on three key themes 
which, consultation has shown, reflects local government’s priorities for the next 
four years:

 showing leadership
 behaving commercially
 achieving community benefits

1.4 In addition to the themes, the strategy identifies four ‘enablers’:

 developing talent
 exploiting digital technology
 enabling innovation
 embedding change.

1.5 These cross-cutting actions have been identified by councils as being necessary for 
successful delivery in the key areas. The idea is that each council chooses the level 
of maturity it aims for in each of the key areas. The choices will naturally reflect local 
priorities and the resources available to the council. 

1.6 The five defined outcomes for each value code are ‘minimum’ to ‘developing’ to 
‘mature’ to ‘leader’ to ‘innovator’. Achieving a ‘mature’ assessment should be 
regarded as a very satisfactory outcome; few councils will assess as ‘leader’ or 
‘innovator’.

1.7 The recommendation is for the Council to follow the Local Government 
Association’s National Procurement Strategy (https://www.local.gov.uk/national-
procurement-strategy) which was launched in 2018. The NPS provides a flexible 
framework so it is not a ‘one-size-fits-all’ approach and enables the Council to 
identify the most appropriate approach to delivering the themes and objectives in 
support of vision and priorities. A copy of the Council’s commissioning & 
procurement strategy 2019-2024 is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.8 The NPS also provides a toolkit for the Council to assess its progress against the 
themes and objectives. The Council’s initial diagnostic self-assessment score is 
attached as Appendix 2. 

1.9 A diagram of the main features of the strategy is set out below:

Page 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/national-procurement-strategy
https://www.local.gov.uk/national-procurement-strategy


P
age 6



Commissioning & Procurement Standing Orders

2. The vast majority of the Council’s standing orders have fundamentally remained the 
same, but there have been some specific changes to this document. A copy of the 
Council’s commissioning & procurement standing orders is attached as Appendix 3.

2.1 The table below identifies the changes that are as a result of an increase in thresholds:

Quotations
Description Old 

threshold
New 

Threshold
Reason

A minimum of one quotation should 
be obtained from a local suppl
[...]
 standing orders.

Chief Officer submits an Officer 
Decision Record Sheet

£250,001 £500,000 This remains the same

Portfolio Holder Decision Sheet is 
required

Above 
£500,000

Above 
£500,000

This remains the same

2.2 The scope of the standing orders has become wider and now includes guidance on 
concessions contracts and community impact assessments. The Council has recently 
awarded concessions contracts and it was identified that guidance on this was missing. 
Community Impact Assessments are an important tool in ensuring that any outcome that 
is delivered does not discriminate against a particular groups of people, it is vital that a 
community impact assessment is carried out at an early stage of the commissioning 
process. 

2.3 Guidance documents on contract management and supplier relationship management 
have been produced for officers to follow.

Page 7



2.4 The Council’s approach to category management and in particular the identification of 
category leads, category experts and category sponsors to feed information up to the 
Corporate Management Team and the Budget Review Group has been removed from the 
standing orders. Typically category management has been adopted by organisations with 
large levels of expenditure such as Unitary or County Councils where they have much 
larger procurement teams and have benefitted from this approach.

2.5 The Council’s third party expenditure will still be analysed and reported on based upon 
the five categories of expenditure that the Council have identified, namely:

 Construction
 Facilities Management
 Environmental
 Professional Services
 ICT

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The recommendations for this Committee in relation to the commissioning & procurement 
strategy and standing orders are set out below. 

 That Committee notes the changes to the commissioning & procurement strategy 
and standing orders and agrees that these should be presented to Cabinet at the 
earliest opportunity. 

Page 8



Commission
[...]
& procurement strategy in support of the Corporate Plan, 
Vision & Priorities and in support of the National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 2018. 

Whether it is called procurement, purchasing, contracting, commissioning, tendering or buying, the Council spend approximately £70 million a year on 
obtaining a vast range of supplies, services and works from the external market. It is the Council’s duty to secure value for money in commissioning and 
procuring its requirements and to continually improve the quality in everything the public sees and expects from it. 

Central Government policy seeks to ensure that all commissioning and procurement activity should be based on obtaining value for money. This is defined 
as taking into account the optimum combination of whole life cost and the quality necessary to meet the customer’s requirements. In conjunction with 
relevant legislation and the Council’s Constitution (particularly the Financial Regulations and Commissioning & Procurement Standing Orders). This 
strategy will guide Members and Officers in making the right decisions when undertaking commissioning & procurement activities.

The Corporate Plan, Vision & Priorities 

Introduction

P
age 11



Spend Profile

The Council’s total spend in 2018/19 was £70 million across both revenue and capital. We use a variety of contracts from simple purchase orders to long-terms 
partnership agreements. 

The Council procures a wide range of goods, services and works for front-line services and back-office support. Examples include construction of new homes, 
energy, vehicles, IT software and consultancy. 

In 2015 the Council adopted a category management approach allowing procurement resources to focus on specific areas of spend and to analyse spend in a 
holistic manner. The Council’s categories are Construction, Environmental, Facilities Management, ICT and Professional Services. The breakdown for 2018/19 
was as follows: 

Our Vision for Commissioni
[...]
evelopment (draft)

Description: The extent to which the management team is trained in procurement and commercial decision
making.

1 - Minimum 2 - Developing 3 - Mature 4 - Leader 5 - Innovator
No formal training for
senior managers on

procurement and
commercial issues.

Some senior managers
have attended training

courses.

Senior manager
development

programmes include
procurement and

commercial modules
for all participants.

Development
programmes have
resulted in better
engagement with
procurement and

commercial and better
decisions.

Development equips
senior managers to

play their role in
combined

authority/group of
councils projects or

other innovative
projects.

Comment

(no comment)

Page 12 of 74

Page 33



Working with partners (draft)

Working with partners refers to a ‘one team’ approach to the design and implementation of solutions for public services which spans
council departments and organisations.

What it is: The council works as a single team to design and implement solutions for public services and commissioners/budget
holders, and commercial and procurement advisors work together as part of that team.

Why it is important: A team approach is the best use of limited resources and can lead to innovative solutions and better results.
The team approach should characterise how council departments work together and how the council works with other councils,
health, fire, police, housing, VCSEs and other partners.

Page 13 of 74

Page 34



Culture (draft)

Description: The extent to which third parties are included in the design and delivery of
solutions.

1 - Minimum 2 - Developing 3 - Mature 4 - Leader 5 - Innovator
Silo working is not

questioned.
Benefits of a change in

culture recognised.
Pilots challenging

attitudes and
behaviours.

Working as a single
team is ‘the way we do

things here’.

Working as a single
team is the norm when
the council cooperates
with external partners.

Team successes,
including significant

innovations, rein
[...]
 to relationship management and includes 
managing the performance of the contract and the contractor and 
developing the relationship between the contractor and the Council to 
maximise the return on investment.

Page 98



COMMISSIONING & PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS

Approved: Full Council 9 July 2014 $eqi5v2v1.doc
Page 4

4 These Standing Orders apply to the commissioning and procuring in all of the 
following areas, regardless whether it is funded from revenue or capital 
expenditure or from grants:

a. Supplies
b. Services
c. Works
d. Third Party Contracts (services that are income generating for the 

provider and/ or zero/low cost for the Council).
e. Grants – including strategic partners, annual grants and disabled facility 

grants etc.

5 Standing Orders do not apply to:

a. Employment contracts (e.g. the Council’s own staff)
b. Contracts relating to the purchase or sale of land (advice must always be 

sought from officers of the procurement team).
c. Appointment of legal counsel and the appointment of expert witnesses’ in

legal proceedings

Governance Framework

6 These Standing Orders have been drafted in such a way as to simplify the 
commissioning and procurement process where appropriate, and to provide 
comprehensive guidance where necessary.   

7 These Standing Orders form part of the Council’s Constitution and are required 
under Section 135 Local Government Act 1972.

8 The objective of these Standing Orders is to enable the Council to be able to 
demonstrate that it commissions and procures supplies, services and works 
contracts in a fair, efficient and economical way, using whole life costing where 
relevant and ensuring that value for money is obtained through competition.

9 These Standing Orders intend to promote good practice, transparency, equal 
treatment, proper accountability, compliance with legislation and deter 
corruption.

Compliance

10 These Standing Orders apply to every officer and member of the Council who is 
responsible for taking any steps that may lead to a contract being entered into. 
They have a duty to read, be familiar with, and fully comply with these Standing 
Orders as they set out the minimum requirements that should be followed when 
commissioning & procuring on behalf of the Council.

11. In addition, the Standing Orders also contain rules which must be followed by 
the Council and the Cabinet (including Cabinet Portfolio Holders) 

Page 99



COMMISSIONING & PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS

Approved: Full Council 9 July 2014 $eqi5v2v1.doc
Page 5

12. Officers are responsible for ensuring that any agents or consultants acting on 
the Council’s behalf, such as architects, engineers, fully comply with the 
Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and the Public Contract Regulations 
where applicable.

13. Failure to comply with the Standing Orders is in direct contravention of the 
Council’s Constitution and is, therefore, a disciplinary offence that could be 
classed as gross misconduct or breach of contract.

14. Where commissioning and procurement activities are subject to the provisions 
contained in the Standing Orders, no quotation or tender shall be accepted until 
all necessary approvals and consents have been obtained and no contract shall 
be entered into until all documentation has been signed.

Commissioning and Procurement Strategy

15. The Council’s commissioning and procurement strategy sets out how 
commissioning and procurement activities will support the delivery of the 
Council’s vision and priorities as shown in the corporate plan.  
The commissioning and procurement strategy will shape choices and any 
subsequent procurement must comply with these Standing Orders and the 
Financial Regulations.

Amendments

16. These Standing Orders shall be subject to the following amendment protocol:
a. Standing Orders

Full Council shall be responsible for the approval of and any major 
amendment of the principal Standing Orders.
The Council’s Monitoring Officer may appr
[...]
Act 1959. 

 Workforce matters and industrial disputes, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (d), 
cease to be non-commercial considerations to the extent necessary or 
expedient to comply with Best Value; or where there is a transfer of staff to 
which the Transfer of undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 
1981 (TUPE) may apply.

Parent company guarantee 
A contract which binds the parent of a subsidiary company as follows: if the subsidiary 
company fails to do what it has promised under a contract with the council, the council 
can require the parent company to do so instead.

Portfolio Holder 
A member of the Cabinet to whom political responsibility is allocated in respect of 
specified functions.

PH Decision Sheet
A report that must be produced for decisions that require a Portfolio Holder decision.

Page 158



COMMISSIONING & PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS

Approved: Full Council 9 July 2014 $eqi5v2v1.doc
Page 64

Priority services 
Those services required to be tendered as defined in the EU public procurement 
directives.

Procurement Strategy 
The document setting out the Council’s approach to procurement and key priorities for 
the next few years.

Quotation 
A quotation of price and any other relevant matter (without the formal issue of an 
Invitation to Tender).

Relevant contract 
Contracts to which Procurement Standing Orders apply 

Selection Criteria
Criteria that are used to determine the scoring of a SQ based upon the capability & 
financial assessment.

Selling to the Council Guide 
The guidance note that supports the implementation of Procurement Standing Orders.

Short listing 
The process of selecting Tenderers who are to be invited to quote or bid or to proceed 
to final evaluation.

Supervising officer 
The Line Manager’s immediate superior. 

Tender 
A Tenderer’s proposal submitted in response to an Invitation to Tender.

Tenderer 
Any person who asks or is invited to submit a Quotation or Tender.

Tender record log 
The log kept by 
[...]


********************
Ideally no further 
items to be added

Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations
James.deane@dacorum.gov.uk

24 March 
2020

12 March 
2020

Action Points (from 
previous meeting)

Budget Monitoring 
Report Q3

Assistant Director
Finance & Resources
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gvo.uk

To review and 
scrutinise quarterly 

performance

Finance and 
Resources Q3 
Performance Report

Assistant Director
Finance & Resources
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk

To review and 
scrutinise quarterly 

performance

Corporate & 
Contracted Services 
Q3 Performance 
Report

Assistant Director, Corporate & 
Contracted Services
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk

To review and 
scrutinise quarterly 

performance

Performance, People 
& Innovation Q3 
Performance Report

Assistant Director, Performance, 
People & Innovation
linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise quarterly 

performance

Parking Enforcement 
Contract

Group Manager, 
Commissioning, Procurement 
and Compliance 
Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk

To monitor the 
contract

Page 176

mailto:James.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gvo.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 Review of Commissioning Procurement Standing Orders and Commissioning Procurement Strategy
	Resources-22-10-2019-Appendix 1 Commissioning & Procurement Strategy 2019
	Resources-22-10-2019-Appendix 2 National Procurement Strategy 2018 Self Assessment Response
	Contents(draft)
	Summary(draft)
	Engaging Councillors(draft)
	Proc. and commercial champions(draft)
	Reporting(draft)
	Councillor development(draft)

	Engaging senior managers(draft)
	Influence and impact(draft)
	Mission and strategy(draft)
	Processes(draft)
	Senior managers development(draft)

	Working with partners(draft)
	Culture(draft)
	Governance and processes(draft)
	Staff development for partnership working(draft)

	Engaging strategic suppliers(dra
[...]
(draft)

	Appendix A: Guidance
	About the 2018 diagnostic
	How to complete the diagnostic


	Resources-22-10-2019-Appendix 3 Commissioning and Procurement Standing Orders

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

22 OCTOBER 2019

Present:

Councillors: Chapman
Guest
Tindall
Adeleke
Barrett
Mahmood
Mahmood (Chairman)
Sinha
Claughton
Symington
Taylor

Officers: N Howcutt
B Hosier 
A Linden
T Angel

Assistant Director – Finance and Resources
Group Manager – Procurement and Contracted Services
Procurement Team Leader
Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes)

Also in attendance:

Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services
Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES

It was agreed not to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 as 
members were unaware that the minutes had been published. The minutes will be 
signed at the next meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



There was no public participation. 

5  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None. 

6  ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed that the actions from the previous meeting would be carried over and 
discussed at the next meeting in November.  

7  FINANCIAL REGULATIONS UPDATE

N Howcutt provided the committee with a presentation on the financial regulations 
update. 

Councillor Adeleke sought clarification that an officer could sign off a decision under 
£100k without the Portfolio Holder or Leader being involved. N Howcutt explained 
that the decision would be made by the S151 officer and would inform the Portfolio 
Holder. It would also be included in the budget monitoring report that is presented to 
Cabinet and Council. He added that they also had to follow grant conditions. 
Councillor Adeleke queried if the involvement of the Portfolio Holder and Leader was 
for information purposes only or if they were able to influence the decision. N 
Howcutt advised it was for information only. 

Councillor Claughton asked if the committee were shown the original budgets or the 
revised budgets in the performance data. N Howcutt advised they were provided with 
both and were also shown the reconciliation between the both. 

Councillor Tindall asked if it would be normal practice that any decisions made under 
these arrangements would be reported to the next meeting of this committee. N 
Howcutt said these decisions were fully transparent in OSC and Cabinet reports. 

The Chairman asked if the update was Dacorum specific or if it was a requirement by 
Government. N Howcutt advised that the financial regulations should be reviewed 
every year but that wasn’t a requirement; he said they chose to do it and felt it was a 
prudent approach. He added that the changes were Dacorum specific, and that from 
his experience Dacorum had a low level of officer approval.

The Chairman thanked N Howcutt for his presentation. 

8  REVIEW OF COMMISSIONING PROCUREMENT STANDING 
ORDERS AND COMMISSIONING PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

B Hosier introduced the report and explained that the commissioning and 
procurement strategy sets our strategic direction from a procurement perspective 
within the council, and our standing orders were a set of rules and regulations to 
ensure we comply with all EU and UK legislation and local policies. Typically our 
standing orders were reviewed annually at officer level but if there were any major 



3

changes they would need to consult this committee, Cabinet and Council. He added 
that the standing orders form part of the Councils Constitution. 

He explained that there was a National Procurement Strategy that had been put 
together by the LGA (Local Government Association) and it was recommended that 
Dacorum adopt that strategy. He said the strategy had moved on since the 2014 
version and had a much more flexible approach. Following consultation, it also 
reflected Local Governments priorities for the next few years. He drew attention to 
the diagram within the report which he hoped gave a snapshot of what the strategy 
focused on. 

Councillor Tindall referred to paragraph 1.5 relating to the level of maturity in each 
area. He asked if the LGA had provided guidance to local councils as to what level of 
maturity they should aim for. B Hosier advised that he and Andrew Linden had self-
assessed. He said they had been very honest about where they felt each service was 
at but also council wide. He said the review was undertaken in 2018 so we would 
have moved on since then. 

Councillor Claughton queried why we were relaxing procedures in relation to the 
lower levels of work, and what assurances can they give that this isn’t being done to 
save staff costs. B Hosier advised there was a dedicated team of four professionally 
qualified officers within procurement and there was only a certain amount of projects 
they can be involved with and spend time working on during the day. He said if they 
were working on low value procurements they wouldn’t get the value back for the 
officer time like you would for the higher value and more complex procurements. He 
said we would get a far better return council wide by focusing resources on the 
bigger contracts. N Howcutt added that we needed to ensure we receive maximum 
value for money for our procurement team. He advised that the levels hadn’t been 
changed for eight years so we were not talking about significant increases when you 
take in to account natural inflation over those years. 

Councillor Guest said that she welcomed raising the threshold if that is going to 
simplify and speed up the process. She also felt it was good to support local 
businesses. B Hosier agreed they wanted to support local businesses as much as 
possible. 

Councillor Symington suggested it would be useful to know the number of contracts 
that fall in to each of the categories. B Hosier agreed he could provide that 
information. Action: B Hosier

Councillor Taylor asked what commodities were being procured to these values as 
he felt it was difficult to say whether these values were correct without knowing what 
we were actually buying. B Hosier advised we had a contracts register on our 
website which shows all our live contracts. He confirmed he would provide some 
guidance as to what we were buying. Action: B Hosier

Councillor Adeleke referred to the diagram within the report. He sought clarification 
on the last column and asked how we created commercial opportunities. B Hosier 
explained it could be renting or leasing properties, use of our car parks and other 
assets. He said they would be looking at ways of generating additional income and 
creating opportunities for reducing our costs. Councillor Adeleke felt wary that we 
could become too commercially focused. B Hosier said this strategy was put together 



after being consulted on with various other local authorities and it was about finding 
the right balance for us. 

Councillor Claughton queried if there were any other documents that link to these as 
he didn’t feel that the climate emergency was highlighted enough within these 
documents. B Hosier drew attention to the column in the diagram where it refers to 
the council’s vision, priorities and corporate plan and said everything is there to 
support the delivery of the corporate plan. He said there wasn’t a direct list but 
everything aligns to what the council wants to achieve and deliver and the climate 
emergency was part of that. 

The Chairman referred to the diagram and asked for an explanation of what it 
actually tells us. B Hosier explained that the diagram showed all of the items that 
form part of the national procurement strategy and there were five scores that we can 
give ourselves. He advised that we then use the scores to set performance targets 
for the whole council and use those targets to monitor our progress. The Chairman 
felt that sustainability was missing. B Hosier advised that this document was 
produced in late 2017 to early 2018 and we had moved on since then but he said we 
could add that in if they wanted to as the strategy was flexible. 

Councillor Claughton asked if the officers could contact the LGA regarding their 
thoughts to the climate emergency and procurement. The Chairman suggested this 
could delay the adoption of the strategy so he asked if B Hosier could update us as 
and when he can. B Hosier confirmed he would. Action: B Hosier

Councillor Adeleke suggested that a presentation on this item would be more useful 
in future. He then referred to page 122 where it stated that Team Leaders could sign 
off expenditure up to £25k with one quotation. He said he felt uncomfortable with this 
and felt they should require at least two quotations. B Hosier explained that the 
officer placing those orders would generally know what they’re looking for and often 
have used the supplier/contractor before so they would know what standard of work 
they will expect. Councillor Adeleke noted that Group Managers are required to 
obtain three quotations. B Hosier said the idea was to make the process as efficient 
as possible. Councillor Adeleke felt it would make us more transparent for the public 
as £25k was a lot of money. B Hosier said it would cost us more in officer time for no 
benefit. N Howcutt said the vast majority of spend in the council is linked to larger, 
long term contracts such as stationary which has preferred suppliers. He advised that 
the officers acquiring the quotes were experienced and know what they’re looking 
for. He highlighted that team leaders were required to obtain a minimum of one 
quote; if they believe that quote is too expensive they can get multiple quotes. He 
added that the budgets are set based on what we believe it costs to deliver a service 
so we must do everything we can to keep within our budgets. Councillor Adeleke 
suggested we safeguard ourselves by rewording it to say ‘one or two quotes.’ N 
Howcutt said we wasn’t talking about huge contracts and felt it would be clearer for 
members once they have seen the volumes and values of the contracts. 

Councillor Symington noted that the post contract review hits the minimum and asked 
if it was possible to increase that. She also referred to the diagram and asked how 
we intended to shift everything to mature level. B Hosier advised we had a service 
plan and objectives to enable us to move at a sustainable pace to maturity. He said 
we would monitor our performance and use that to develop that over the next four 
years. 



5

The Chairman felt that local SME’s were quite far down on the list. He said it was 
important to use and support local businesses. B Hosier said we use local SME’s 
where possible but we had to be fair to everyone and sometimes the bigger 
companies give lower prices. N Howcutt said we were working and engaging with 
local SME’s more frequently and over the next few years you will see us reporting on 
these developments and improvements. 

The Chairman referred to the point of behaving commercially. He felt that could mean 
various things and suggested we could use ‘adapting commercial prudence’ instead. 
B Hosier said it was something to consider. 

The Chairman asked what a concessions contract was. B Hosier advised that it was 
a contract that enables the contractor to make money from that contract, for example 
the cafe in the atrium. 

The Chairman referred to page 32 regarding training for senior managers on 
procurement and he asked if there was a plan for that. B Hosier said the leadership 
team had undertaken procurement awareness training in the last couple of months 
which was carried out by A Linden. He said they were more than happy to attend a 
member development session to train members on commissioning and procurement. 
He added that his team undertook procurement awareness training as and when they 
are required to or legislation changes, etc. 

Councillor Tindall noted a typo in paragraph 2.1 that should read one and not once. 
Action: B Hosier

Outcome:
The Committee noted the main changes to the Commissioning & Procurement 
Strategy and Standing Orders.

9  WORK PROGRAMME

November: B Hosier advised that the Car Parking Charges item would be Part 1, not 
Part 2. 

There were no further changes to the work programme. 

The Meeting ended at 9.02 pm


